
MEETING CANCELLED

JOINT PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD
MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA

Wednesday, December 11, 2024
6:00 PM

Pewaukee City Hall ~ Common Council Chambers

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

2. Public Comment - Please limit your comments to 2 minutes, if further time for discussion is needed
please contact the Director prior to the meeting.

3. Approval of meeting minutes from November 13, 2024.

4. Discussion and possible action regarding Brewfinity operating at mobile beer garden at Lakefront
Park for Pewaukee Lake Water Ski Club shows on Thursday evenings during the PLWSC 2025
season.

5. Update regarding synthetic field turf project at Pewaukee Sports Complex.

6. Update regarding all-inclusive playground and Garrison's Splash Pad.

7. Discussion and possible action regarding Laimon Park financials for November 2024.

8. Discussion and possible action regarding funding and replacement of Kiwanis Village Park
playground equipment.

9. Discussion, direction and possible action regarding Open Space Plan community interest survey.

10. Adjournment

Nick Phalin, CPRP
Parks & Recreation Director 

December 5, 2024.

NOTICE

It is possible that members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance to gather information that may form a
quorum. At the above stated meeting, no action will be taken by any governmental body other than the governmental body specifically referred
to above in this notice.

Any person who has a qualifying disability under the Americans with Disabilities Act that requires the meeting or materials at the meeting to be
in an accessible format must contact the Park and Recreation Director at (262) 691-7275 by 2:00 p.m. the Monday prior to the meeting so



that arrangements may be made to accommodate your request.



CITY OF PEWAUKEE
JOINT PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AGENDA ITEM 3.

DATE: December  11, 2024

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Approval of meeting minutes from November 13, 2024.

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Minutes
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City of Pewaukee
W240 N3065 Pewaukee Road

Joint Parks and Recreation Board Meeting Minutes
Wednesday, November 13, 2024

MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, November 13, 2024

6:00 PM
Pewaukee City Hall ~ Common Council Chambers

In attendance:

1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Alderman B. Dziwulski, D. Kaatz, E. Krasovich, Trustee K. Kreuser, D. Linsmeier, G. Majeskie. 

Also Present: 

Director of Parks and Recreation N. Phalin. 

2. Public Comment

3. Approve minutes from October 9, 2024 meeting.

A motion was made and seconded, (Dave Linsmeier, Kristen Kreuser) to approve
meeting minutes from October 9, 2024.Motion Passed: 6-For, 0-Against.

4. Discussion and possible action regarding proposed 2025 schedule for Brewfinity Brewing's mobile
beer gardens at Pewaukee parks.

A motion was made and seconded, (Brian Dziwulski, Dave Linsmeier) to approve the
proposed Brewfinity schedule except for Thursday Lakefront Park dates.Motion
Passed: 6-For, 0-Against.

5. Discussion and possible action regarding a proposal from Tap Yard to operate beer gardens at
Lakefront Park.

Specifically to work with PLWSC regarding use of the park on Thursday evenings and
cooperate and coordinate for their shows to have success. 
A motion was made and seconded, (Brian Dziwulski, Dave Linsmeier) to accept the
Tap Yard proposal with 21 tables, and a two-year contract, and recommend to the
Village Board.Motion Passed: 5-For, 1-Against.
A motion was made and seconded, (Brian Dziwulski, ) to accept the Tap Yard proposal
with 21 tables, a two-year contract,Motion Passed: 0-For, 0-Against.

6. Update regarding synthetic field turf project at Pewaukee Sports Complex baseball diamonds.

7. Discussion and possible action regarding baseball diamond and soccer field facility use fee
structures. 

A motion was made and seconded, (Dave Linsmeier, Gary Majeskie) to accept the
proposed fee structure.Motion Passed: 5-For, 0-Against.

Page 2 of 3



8. Discussion and possible action regarding Laimon Park financials for September and October 2024.

A motion was made and seconded, (Dave Linsmeier, Kristen Kreuser) to approve
Laimon Park financials for September and October 2024.Motion Passed: 5-For, 0-
Against.

9. Discussion regarding 2021-2026 Open Space Plan and 2026-3031 Open Space Plan. 

Updated plan to show date range of 2026-2031 (not 3031).

10. Adjournment

A motion was made and seconded, (Kristen Kreuser, Brian Dziwulski) to adjourn.Motion
Passed: 5-For, 0-Against.

 
Respectfully Submitted,
Nick Phalin, CPRP
Parks & Recreation Director

November 5, 2024
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
JOINT PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AGENDA ITEM 4.

DATE: December  11, 2024

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation

PROVIDED BY: Nick Phalin

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and possible action regarding Brewfinity operating at mobile beer garden at Lakefront Park for Pewaukee
Lake Water Ski Club shows on Thursday evenings during the PLWSC 2025 season.

BACKGROUND: 

The Village Board denied the Tap Yard proposal to operate at Lakefront Park for their proposed 2025 schedule which
included Thursday-Sunday operation. Pewaukee Lake Water Ski Club is still interested in having a beer vendor during
their 2025 show season. Brewfinity had success in 2024 in fulfilling the August schedule for PLWSC shows. We do not
currently have the PLWSC show schedule for 2025, but expect it to be consistent with Thursdays between Memorial
Day and Labor Day.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

For the 2024 season, both Brewfinity and Beergo were charged a $50 fee for the park use on Thursday PLWSC nights. 

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
JOINT PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AGENDA ITEM 5.

DATE: December  11, 2024

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Update regarding synthetic field turf project at Pewaukee Sports Complex.

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
JOINT PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AGENDA ITEM 6.

DATE: December  11, 2024

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Update regarding all-inclusive playground and Garrison's Splash Pad.

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
November 2024 Images
Garrison's Splash Pad Renderings
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Garrison’s Splash Pad – December 2024 Images 
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
JOINT PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AGENDA ITEM 7.

DATE: December  11, 2024

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation

PROVIDED BY:

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and possible action regarding Laimon Park financials for November 2024.

BACKGROUND: 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Laimon Financials
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Account Number
2024
JAN

2024
FEB

2024 
MAR

2024
APR

2024
MAY

2024
JUNE

2024
JULY

2024
AUG

2024
SEPT

2024
OCT

2024
NOV 2024 YTD Total 2024 Budget YTD to Budget

YTD % to
Budget

960-00-40421-001-000 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      -                      -                   -                    0.00%
960-00-40439-000-000 USE OF FUND BALANCE -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      -                      35,722.00       (35,722.00)       0.00%
960-00-40474-000-000 OTHER REVENUE/GRANTS -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 22,506.90      -                 -                  -                -                      22,506.90          -                   22,506.90         0.00%
960-00-40622-001-000 GASOLINE SALES -                 -              -                 -                 6,740.99       12,743.14     43,367.49      22,921.39      14,367.00      125.03          -                      100,265.04        76,500.00       23,765.04         131.07%
960-00-40622-002-000 BOAT LAUNCH FEES -                 -              -                 292.00          3,798.42       1,367.00       1,244.22        871.00           959.00            (62.75)           -                      8,468.89            7,000.00         1,468.89           120.98%
960-00-40622-003-000 RENTAL REVENUES 27,315.04     -              (525.00)         48,635.25     3,675.00       -                 (172.24)          -                 -                  -                -                      78,928.05          72,000.00       6,928.05           109.62%
960-00-40622-004-000 RESIDENTIAL/COMM RENT PYMTS 6,955.64       3,477.82    3,582.15       3,582.15       3,582.15       -                 21,492.90      -                 -                  -                -                      42,672.81          42,672.81       -                    100.00%
960-00-40635-000-000 DONATIONS -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      -                      -                   -                    0.00%
960-00-40635-000-100 DONATION/DESIGNATED/LAIMONS -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      -                      -                   -                    0.00%
960-00-40636-000-000 INTEREST INCOME 245.70          210.76       194.92          207.60          199.70          185.91          192.77           193.82           197.66            186.40          -                      2,015.24            1,000.00         1,015.24           201.52%

Total Revenues 34,516.38$  3,688.58$  3,252.07$     52,717.00$  17,996.26$  14,296.05$  88,632.04$   23,986.21$   15,523.66$    248.68$       -$                    254,856.93$      234,894.81$   19,962.12$      108%

Account Number
2024
JAN

2024
FEB

2024 
MAR

2024
APR

2024
MAY

2024
JUNE

2024
JULY

2024
AUG

2024
SEPT

2024
OCT

2024
NOV 2024 YTD Total 2024 Budget YTD to Budget

YTD % to
Budget

960-00-50403-000-000 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      -                      -                   -                    0.00%
960-00-50427-000-000 PRINCIPAL/INTEREST ON DEBT -                 -              40,043.50     -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      40,043.50          40,044.00       (0.50)                 100.00%
960-00-51938-000-000 INSURANCE/PROP/LIABILITY/WC -                 -              350.00          -                 4,425.95       -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      4,775.95            1,650.00         3,125.95           289.45%
960-00-51940-000-000 LAKESIDE PARK LOAN PAYMENT EXP -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      -                      -                   -                    0.00%
960-00-51950-000-000 LAND ACQUSITION EXPENSE -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      -                      -                   -                    0.00%
960-00-51960-000-000 FISCAL AGENT FEE 140.70          27.95         -                 22.98            (11.97)           11.53            126.58           9.57               10.91              6.98              -                      345.23                1,100.00         (754.77)             31.38%

GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENSE 140.70$        27.95$       40,393.50$   22.98$          4,413.98$     11.53$          126.58$         9.57$             10.91$            6.98$            -$                    45,164.68$        42,794.00       2,370.68           106%
960-00-55200-000-110 LAKESIDE PARK WAGES -                 -              -                 -                 1,734.87       -                 -                  1,591.83        -                  -                -                      3,326.70            5,250.00         (1,923.30)         63.37%
960-00-55200-000-130 LAKESIDE PARK FRINGE BENEFITS -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      -                      -                   -                    0.00%
960-00-55200-000-140 LAKESIDE PARK UTILITIES EXP -                 (392.52)      -                 -                 315.28          -                 -                  429.18           -                  -                (63.00)                 288.94                850.00             (561.06)             33.99%
960-00-55200-000-150 GASOLINE EXPENSE -                 -              -                 -                 8,393.65       8,014.74       24,193.60      19,661.88      7,175.05        -                1,378.65            68,817.57          59,500.00       9,317.57           115.66%
960-00-55200-000-155 OPERATING SUPPLIES -                 -              -                 -                 100.66          143.84          1,663.17        (6,273.19)      7,717.10        989.26          2.76                    4,343.60            5,500.00         (1,156.40)         78.97%
960-00-55200-000-156 GROUNDS & MAINTENANCE -                 -              -                 -                 11,650.00     12,650.00     498.55           988.92           -                  -                3,350.00            29,137.47          15,000.00       14,137.47         194.25%
960-00-55200-000-160 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  17.40            -                      17.40                  5,000.00         (4,982.60)         0.35%
960-00-55200-000-165 BUILDING MAINTENANCE -                 -              -                 -                 -                 486.89          75.69             6,500.00        549.00            -                -                      7,611.58            5,000.00         2,611.58           152.23%
960-00-55200-000-168 OTHER PROPERTY EXPENSE/TAXES 4,745.66       -              -                 -                 -                 -                 -                  -                 -                  -                -                      4,745.66            6,000.00         (1,254.34)         79.09%

CULTURE, MAINTENANCE & TAXES 4,745.66$     (392.52)$    -$              -$              22,194.46$   21,295.47$   26,431.01$    22,898.62$   15,441.15$    1,006.66$    4,668.41$          118,288.92$      102,100.00     16,188.92         115.86%
960-00-57605-000-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - OTHER PARKS -                 -              -                 -                 -                 -                 56,925.15      -                 -                  -                -                      56,925.15          -                   56,925.15         0.00%
960-00-57610-000-000 LAKESIDE PARK CAPITAL OUTLAY -                 -              -                 -                 56,925.15     -                 (56,925.15)     -                 -                  -                -                      -                      90,000.00       (90,000.00)       0.00%

CAPITAL OUTLAY -$              -$           -$              -$              56,925.15$   -$              -$               -$               -$                -$              -$                    56,925.15$        90,000.00$     (33,074.85)$     63%
Total Expenses 4,886.36$     (364.57)$    40,393.50$  22.98$          83,533.59$  21,307.00$  26,557.59$   22,908.19$   15,452.06$    1,013.64$    4,668.41$          220,378.75$      234,894.00$   (14,515.25)$     94%

REVENUE

EXPENSES

MONTHLY REVENUES AND EXPENSES TO BUDGET
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Account Number 11/30/2020 11/30/2021 11/30/2022 11/30/2023 11/30/2024
Prev Yr to 

Current 2024 YTD Total 2024 Budget
YTD % to
Budget

960-00-40421-001-000 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   -                    -                    0.00%
960-00-40439-000-000 USE OF FUND BALANCE -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   -                    35,722.00        0.00%
960-00-40474-000-000 OTHER REVENUE/GRANTS -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   22,506.90        -                    0.00%
960-00-40622-001-000 GASOLINE SALES -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   100,265.04      76,500.00        131.07%
960-00-40622-002-000 BOAT LAUNCH FEES -                     83.00                 (11,051.50)    14.00              -                        (14.00)             8,468.89          7,000.00           120.98%
960-00-40622-003-000 RENTAL REVENUES (620.00)             -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   78,928.05        72,000.00        109.62%
960-00-40622-004-000 RESIDENTIAL/COMM RENT PYMTS 2,980.15            3,069.56            3,161.65        6,955.64        -                        (6,955.64)        42,672.81        42,672.81        100.00%
960-00-40635-000-000 DONATIONS -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   -                    -                    0.00%
960-00-40635-000-100 DONATION/DESIGNATED/LAIMONS -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   -                    -                    0.00%
960-00-40636-000-000 INTEREST INCOME 3.86                   2.38                   119.34           187.52           -                        (187.52)           2,015.24          1,000.00           201.52%

Monthly Revenue Totals 2,364.01$         3,154.94$         (7,770.51)$    7,157.16$      -$                      (7,157.16)$     254,856.93$   234,894.81$    108%

Account Number 11/30/2020 11/30/2021 11/30/2022 11/30/2023 11/30/2024
Prev Yr to 

Current 2024 YTD Total 2024 Budget
YTD % to
Budget

960-00-50403-000-000 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   -                    -                    0.00%
960-00-50427-000-000 PRINCIPAL/INTEREST ON DEBT -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   40,043.50        40,044.00        100.00%
960-00-51938-000-000 INSURANCE/PROP/LIABILITY/WC -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   4,775.95          1,650.00           289.45%
960-00-51940-000-000 LAKESIDE PARK LOAN PAYMENT EXP -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   -                    -                    0.00%
960-00-51950-000-000 LAND ACQUSITION EXPENSE -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   -                    -                    0.00%
960-00-51960-000-000 FISCAL AGENT FEE -                     -                     -                 13.60              -                        (13.60)             345.23             1,100.00           31.38%

GENERAL GOVERNMENT EXPENSE -$                   -$                   -$               13.60$           -$                      (13.60)$           45,164.68$      42,794.00$      106%
960-00-55200-000-110 LAKESIDE PARK WAGES -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   3,326.70          5,250.00           63.37%
960-00-55200-000-130 LAKESIDE PARK FRINGE BENEFITS -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   -                    -                    0.00%
960-00-55200-000-140 LAKESIDE PARK UTILITIES EXP -                     -                     451.37           559.78           (63.00)                  (622.78)           288.94             850.00              33.99%
960-00-55200-000-150 GASOLINE EXPENSE -                     -                     -                 -                  1,378.65              1,378.65         68,817.57        59,500.00        115.66%
960-00-55200-000-155 OPERATING SUPPLIES -                     1.06                   474.91           41.28              2.76                      (38.52)             4,343.60          5,500.00           78.97%
960-00-55200-000-156 GROUNDS & MAINTENANCE 2,325.00            -                     -                 3,369.00        3,350.00              (19.00)             29,137.47        15,000.00        194.25%
960-00-55200-000-160 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 157.50               -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   17.40                5,000.00           0.35%
960-00-55200-000-165 BUILDING MAINTENANCE -                     -                     571.22           -                  -                        -                   7,611.58          5,000.00           152.23%
960-00-55200-000-168 OTHER PROPERTY EXPENSE/TAXES -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   4,745.66          6,000.00           79.09%

CULTURE, MAINTENANCE & TAXES 2,482.50$         1.06$                 1,497.50$      3,970.06$      4,668.41$            698.35$          118,288.92$    102,100.00$    115.86%
960-00-57605-000-000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - OTHER PARKS -                     -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   56,925.15        -                    0.00%
960-00-57610-000-000 LAKESIDE PARK CAPITAL OUTLAY 207,597.28       -                     -                 -                  -                        -                   -                    90,000.00        0.00%

CAPITAL OUTLAY 207,597.28$     -$                   -$               -$               -$                      -$                56,925.15$      90,000.00$      63%
Monthly Expense Totals 210,079.78$     1.06$                 1,497.50$     3,983.66$      4,668.41$            684.75$          220,378.75$   234,894.00$    94%

REVENUE

EXPENSES
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VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE
PRELIMINARY FUND BALANCES MONTH ENDING

November 30, 2024

FUND GENERAL

IN
FRASTRUCTURE

PARK EQUIP
M

ENT

CAPIT
AL 

PROJE
CTS

ARPA
W

ATER

STORM
 W

ATER

TRANSPORTATIO
N

SEW
ER 

CEM
ETERY

LAKE PATROL

LAIM
ON

110 110 110 200 510 600 650 675 700 800 950 960

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1/01/2024 $3,421,544 $1,294,047 $44,874 $102,809 $453,102 $1,534,237 $98,497 $317,148 $3,169,326 $119,183 $11,168 $292,449
(+) REVENUES YTD 8,638,089        22,679             231,562           1,386,882        269,188           210,297           1,831,938        29,822             88,110             254,857           
(-) EXPENDITURES YTD (7,218,461)      (120,859)          (195,014)          (1,643,202)      (173,393)          (191,888)          (1,389,373)      (17,834)            (47,534)            (215,710)          

PRELIMINARY FUND BALANCE YTD $4,841,173 $1,294,047 $44,874 $4,629 $489,650 $1,277,917 $194,291 $335,557 $3,611,890 $131,171 $51,744 $331,596

(-) BUDGETED USE OF RESERVES (2,071)              (300,000)          (15,000)            (425,000)          (293,800)          (343,808)          -                    -                    -                    (4,700)              -                    -                    

PROJECTED 12/31/2024 FUND BALANCE $4,839,102 $994,047 $29,874 ($420,371) $195,850 $934,108 $194,291 $335,557 $3,611,890 $126,471 $51,744 $331,596
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
JOINT PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AGENDA ITEM 8.

DATE: December  11, 2024

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation

PROVIDED BY: Nick Phalin

SUBJECT: 

Discussion and possible action regarding funding and replacement of Kiwanis Village Park playground equipment.

BACKGROUND: 

One of the considerations in the 2025 budget process was to review use of Village Park Improvement Fund dollars to
make improvements at Village parks. One of the items noted in that list was to replace the oldest pieces of playground
equipment at Kiwanis Village Park. We are now to a point on determining the best use of those funds and our
department is recommending this replacement to occur in spring 2025, with removal of existing equipment after this
approval process. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Director Phalin is awaiting the fund balance amount for the Village Park Improvement Fund, but believes it to be about
$41,000 with the goal of replacing the playground equipment at Kiwanis Village Park for about $31,000, keeping a
$10,000 emergency fund in this account. 

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
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CITY OF PEWAUKEE
JOINT PARK AND RECREATION BOARD AGENDA ITEM 9.

DATE: December  11, 2024

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation

PROVIDED BY: Nick Phalin

SUBJECT: 

Discussion, direction and possible action regarding Open Space Plan community interest survey.

BACKGROUND: 

The attached document has one round of proofing from staff perspective. Our goal is to review the updated question
set, discuss, and determine timeline for next steps.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Community survey questions
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W240 N3065 Pewaukee Rd. Pewaukee, WI 53072 

ph: 262-691-7275     f: 262-691-6078     e: park@pewaukee.wi.us 
 

The Pewaukee Parks and Recreation Department strives to continually meet the community’s 

interests for park and recreation services.  Please take a moment to tell us how we are doing.  

Your input will prove valuable in future planning for the Department. If you would prefer to 

complete this form online, please visit:   tinyurl.com/pewaukeep-r 

Thank you in advance for your participation. 

 

1. How familiar are you with the Pewaukee Parks and Recreation Department and its 

services? 

___ Very familiar  ___ Somewhat familiar  ___ Not familiar  ___ Unsure 

 

2. Where do you get information about Pewaukee Parks and Recreation? Choose all that 

apply. 

___ Activity guide in mail ___ Activity guide online 

___ Website   ___ Facebook 

___ Word of mouth  ___ School flyers 

  

3. What is your overall satisfaction with Pewaukee Parks and Recreation? 

___ Very satisfied    ___ Satisfied    ___ Unsatisfied    ___ Unsure 

 

4. Regardless if you are familiar with Pewaukee Parks and Recreation, what recreational 

activities do you participate in either through the Department or other recreational 

venues? Choose all that apply. 

___ Preschool instructional classes  ___ Parent/child classes ___ Youth basketball 

___ Youth soccer   ___ Youth volleyball  ___ Youth baseball  

___ Youth enrichment programs ___ Adult fitness classes ___ Adult basketball 

___ Adult volleyball   ___ Adult soccer  ___ Adult softball 

___ Wellness classes   ___ Family trips  ___ Theater trips 

___ Indoor swimming   ___ Outdoor swimming ___ Special events 

___ Safety courses   ___ Dance instruction  ___ Archery 

___ Hiking Path 

Other:__________________________________________________________________ 
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W240 N3065 Pewaukee Rd. Pewaukee, WI 53072 

ph: 262-691-7275     f: 262-691-6078     e: park@pewaukee.wi.us 
 

5. Which of the following parks have you or other members of your household visited in 

the past year? (Please check all that apply) 

___ Balmer Park   ___ Peffer Park 

___ Kiwanis Village Park  ___ Pewaukee Sports Complex 

___ Koepp Park   ___ Simmons Woods Park  

___ Laimon Family Lakeside Park ___ South Park  

___ Lakefront Park   ___ Springdale Park 

___ Liberty Park   ___ Valley Forge Park  

___ Nettesheim Park   ___ Wagner Park 

  ___ Opie Park 

Please answer questions on the back of this page. 

 
6. If you or other members of your household visited one of the parks, which park 

amenities were utilized? (Please check all that apply) 

___ Basketball courts  ___ Sand volleyball courts   ___ Playgrounds   

___ Soccer fields  ___ Baseball diamonds   ___ Walking paths   

___ Picnic shelters   ___ Beach/swimming  ___ Restrooms 

___ Tennis courts  ___ Pickleball courts  ___ Boat launch 

___ Nature areas  Other: _________________________________________ 

 

7. Overall, how would you or other members of your household rate the conditions of 

Pewaukee parks? 

___ Excellent     ___Good     ___Fair     ___ Poor     ___ Unsure/not applicable 

 

8. What types of expansion, if any, would you like to have done to the current park 

system? 

___ Acquire additional park space / land  

___ Add new amenities to existing parks  

___ None 
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9. The Pewaukee Parks and Recreation Department would consider adding new specialized 

amenities to our existing parks.  How interested would you or other members of your 

household be in the following potential amenities? (Please mark one box per amenity) 

 Very 
Interested 

Somewhat 
Interested 

Not too 
interested 

Not at all 
interested 

Community Center     

Dog Park     

Hiking Trails     

Inclusive Playgrounds/ 
Equipment 

    

Pickleball Courts 
(Permanent) 

    

Other:     

 

10. Which recreation programs offered by Pewaukee Parks and Recreation has your 

household participated in the past year? (Check all that apply) 

___ Adult fitness programs  ___ Adult instructional programs 

___ Adult sports   ___ Pickleball 

___ Preschool programs  ___ Special events 

___ Summer Day Camp  ___ Youth enrichment programs  

___ Youth sports   ___ Senior learning 

Other: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

11. Would you like to see Pewaukee Parks and Recreation offer more programs? 

___ Yes 

___ No 

 If yes, what would you like to see? ________________________________________ 

 
12. (Staff/Board discussion regarding program fee philosophy) How would you support 

funding program expansion?  (Check more than one if applicable) 

___ Increase taxes 

___ Increase user fees 

Other: ________________________________________________________ 

 

13. (Staff recommendation to remove this question) If the necessary easement were in 

place, would you have interest in a walking path near the Pewaukee River? 

___ Yes  ____ No ___ Maybe 
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14. (Staff recommendation to relocate/re-word/redirect support to Friends of the Parks, for 

tangible ability to collect financial contributions) Would you support a tax increase to 

develop new amenities for parks, and if so, how much would you support? 

___ $1 per month ___ $1-5 per month     ___ $5-10 per month  

___ None  ___ I don’t know 

 

Please answer questions on the back of this page. 

 

 

15. Are you a resident of the City or the Village of Pewaukee? 

___ City    ___ Village  ___ Don’t know 

 

16. How long have you lived in the either the City or Village of Pewaukee? 

___ Less than 3 years 

___ 3-5 years 

___ 6-10 years 

___ More than 10 years 

 

17. What members of your household visited or used Pewaukee parks within the last year? 

___ Adults 

___ Children 

___ Both 

___ Neither 

 

18. (Staff recommendation to remove.) What is your gender? 

___ Female 

___ Male 

___ Prefer not to say 

 

19. Please list the ages of all members of your household, starting with your age first. 

 

_____, _____, _____, _____, _____, _____, _____, _____, _____, _____ 
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20. Do you have any additional comments?  

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Potential other items to ask questions about: 

• Paid parking at Koepp Park 

• Tennis court usage/replacement feasibility 
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